Tehama County Transportation Commission Resolution No. 02-2021:

Unmet Transit Needs Finding "There Are Unmet Transit Needs, Including Needs That Are Reasonable To Meet"

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Transportation Development Act (TDA), the Tehama County Transportation Commission (TCTC) is required to make a finding regarding the unmet transit needs within the County on an annual basis; **and**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 99401.5, of the TDA, as the basis of this process, TCTC has defined "Unmet Transit Needs" and "Reasonable to Meet" as adopted in Resolution 13-2013; **and**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 99238, 99238.5 and 99401.5(a), of the TDA, the TCTC has established and received input from the Social Services Transportation Advisory Council; **and**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8, Section 99401.5(b), of the TDA, the TCTC has identified the transit needs of the jurisdiction, which have been considered a part of the transportation planning process; **and**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8, Section 99238.5 of the Public Utilities Code, the TCTC advertised and held a public hearing on February 22, 2021 in order to receive public input regarding any unmet transit needs which might exist in the County; **and**

WHEREAS, public testimony was received on the matter of unmet transit needs in the Tehama County region; **and**

WHEREAS, for the 2020-2021 Fiscal Year, the Social Services Transportation Advisory Council reviewed the unmet transit needs in the Tehama County Region and recommends to the TCTC that a finding be adopted, "That there are unmet transit needs that are reasonable to meet." **and**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 99401.5, of the TDA, the TCTC has prepared the Unmet Transit Needs Finding documentation to reflect comments received during the public participation process and adopt a finding for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the TCTC hereby adopts the Unmet Transit Needs Finding, "There are unmet transit needs, including needs that are reasonable to meet."

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner <u>Williams</u> and seconded by Commissioner <u>Chamblin</u> on March 22, 2021 and adopted by the following vote:

AYES: Eyestone, Bacquet, Garton, Williams, Chamblin and Demo

NOES: None

ABSENT OR NOT VOTING: None

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

SS

)

)

COUNTY OF TEHAMA

I, JENNIFER VISE, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be full, true, and correct copy of an order adopted by said Tehama County Transportation Commission on this 22nd day of March 2021.

JENNIFER VISE, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California

Brunden Kmi un Deputy By: